or difficulties relating to the integration of companies we have acquired or will acquire into Equinix; a failure to receive significant revenue from customers in recently built out or acquired data centers;
failure to complete any financing arrangements contemplated from time to time; competition from existing and new competitors; the ability to generate sufficient cash flow or otherwise obtain funds to repay
new or outstanding indebtedness; the loss or decline in business from our key customers; and other risks described from time to time in Equinix's filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. In
particular, see Equinix's recent quarterly and annual reports filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, copies of which are available upon request from Equinix. Equinix does not assume any
obligation to update the forward-looking information contained in this press release.

Equinix and IBX are registered trademarks of Equinix, Inc. International Business Exchange is a trademark of Equinix, Inc.

EQUINIX, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS - GAAP PRESENTATION

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

As Adjusted As Adjusted
September 30, June 30, September 30, September 30, September 30,

2009 2009 2008 2009 2008

Recurring revenues $ 218,334 $ 205,313 $ 173,517 $ 614,934 $ 487,271
Non-recurring revenues  9,224   7,855   10,218  25,023  26,726

Revenues 227,558 213,168 183,735 639,957 513,997

Cost of revenues  126,007   118,534   109,905   356,346   306,453
Gross profit  101,551   94,634  73,830  283,611   207,544

Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing 15,543 16,369 16,009 46,315 46,650
General and administrative 39,071 37,456 35,529 111,677 111,350
Restructuring charges - (220) 799 (6,053) 799
Acquisition costs  1,379   -   -   1,379   -

Total operating expenses  55,993  53,605  52,337  153,318   158,799

Income from operations  45,558  41,029  21,493  130,293   48,745

Interest and other income (expense):
Interest income 353 680 1,968 1,949 7,820
Interest expense (22,256) (15,912) (15,671) (51,619) (45,179)
Other-than-temporary impairment loss on investments - - (1,527) (2,687) (1,527)
Other income (expense)  2,484   2,610   (520)  3,675   602

Total interest and other, net  (19,419)  (12,622)  (15,750)  (48,682)  (38,284)

Net income before income taxes 26,139 28,407 5,743 81,611 10,461

Income tax expense (7,327) (10,967) (187) (29,902) (400)

Net income $ 18,812 $ 17,440 $ 5,556  $ 51,709 $ 10,061

Net income per share:

Basic net income per share $ 0.49 $ 0.46 $ 0.15 $ 1.35 $ 0.27

Diluted net income per share $ 0.47 $ 0.44 $ 0.15 $ 1.32 $ 0.27

Shares used in computing basic net income per share  38,787  38,152  37,268  38,270  36,976

Shares used in computing diluted net income per share  39,887  39,318  38,023  39,305  37,854

EQUINIX, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS - NON-GAAP PRESENTATION

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

As Adjusted As Adjusted
September 30, June 30, September 30, September 30, September 30,

2009 2009 2008 2009 2008

Recurring revenues $ 218,334 $ 205,313 $ 173,517 $ 614,934 $ 487,271
Non-recurring revenues  9,224   7,855   10,218  25,023  26,726

Revenues (1)  227,558   213,168   183,735   639,957   513,997

Cash cost of revenues (2)  81,931  75,177  70,601  229,047   198,450
Cash gross profit (3)  145,627   137,991   113,134   410,910   315,547

Cash operating expenses (4):

Cash sales and marketing expenses(5) 11,453 12,204 12,082 34,637 34,470
Cash general and administrative expenses (6)  28,138  26,253  24,079  79,325  72,701

Total cash operating expenses (7)  39,591  38,457  36,161  113,962   107,171

Adjusted EBITDA (8) $ 106,036  $ 99,534 $ 76,973 $ 296,948  $ 208,376

Cash gross margins (9)  64%  65%  62%  64%  61%

Adjusted EBITDA margins (10)  47%  47%  42%  46%  41%

Adjusted EBITDA flow-through rate (11)  45%  59%  67%  71%  48%

(1) The geographic split of our revenues on a services basis is presented below:

United States Revenues:

Colocation $ 109,161 $ 104,337 $ 87,988 $ 312,502 $ 246,338
Interconnection 22,494 21,956 20,756 65,966 59,881
Managed infrastructure 529 522 545 1,620 1,602
Rental  123   118   133   402   498

Recurring revenues 132,307 126,933 109,422 380,490 308,319
Non-recurring revenues  4,027   2,813   5,437   10,484  12,983

Revenues  136,334   129,746   114,859   390,974   321,302

Asia-Pacific Revenues:

Colocation 22,768 20,847 14,592 62,833 39,888
Interconnection 2,831 2,516 1,897 7,643 5,080
Managed infrastructure 3,515 3,590 3,432 10,640 10,619
Rental  -   -   -   -   -

Recurring revenues 29,114 26,953 19,921 81,116 55,587
Non-recurring revenues  1,304   1,413   1,658   4,205   4,769

Revenues  30,418  28,366  21,579  85,321  60,356

Europe Revenues:

Colocation 51,855 46,625 39,358 138,707 110,035
Interconnection 1,910 1,662 1,462 4,957 3,517
Managed infrastructure 2,976 3,019 3,233 9,268 9,499
Rental  172   121   121   396   314

Recurring revenues 56,913 51,427 44,174 153,328 123,365
Non-recurring revenues  3,893   3,629   3,123   10,334  8,974

Revenues  60,806  55,056  47,297  163,662   132,339

Worldwide Revenues:

Colocation 183,784 171,809 141,938 514,042 396,261
Interconnection 27,235 26,134 24,115 78,566 68,478
Managed infrastructure 7,020 7,131 7,210 21,528 21,720
Rental  295   239   254   798   812

Recurring revenues 218,334 205,313 173,517 614,934 487,271
Non-recurring revenues  9,224   7,855   10,218  25,023  26,726

Revenues $ 227,558  $ 213,168  $ 183,735  $ 639,957  $ 513,997

(2) We define cash cost of revenues as cost of revenues less depreciation, amortization, accretion and stock-based compensation as presented below:

Cost of revenues $ 126,007 $ 118,534 $ 109,905 $ 356,346 $ 306,453
Depreciation, amortization and accretion expense (42,189) (41,899) (38,047) (122,860) (104,568)
Stock-based compensation expense  (1,887)  (1,458)  (1,257)  (4,439)  (3,435)

Cash cost of revenues $ 81,931 $ 75,177 $ 70,601 $ 229,047  $ 198,450

The geographic split of our cash cost of revenues is presented below:

U.S. cash cost of revenues $ 43,123 $ 40,054 $ 37,506 $ 121,778 $ 104,099
Asia-Pacific cash cost of revenues 10,697 10,451 8,848 30,959 25,489
Europe cash cost of revenues  28,111  24,672  24,247  76,310  68,862

Cash cost of revenues $ 81,931 $ 75,177 $ 70,601 $ 229,047  $ 198,450

(3) We define cash gross profit as revenues less cash cost of revenues (as defined above).

(4) We define cash operating expenses as operating expenses less depreciation, amortization, stock-based compensation, restructuring charges, acquisition costs and gains on asset sales. We also refer to
cash operating expenses as cash selling, general and administrative expenses or "cash SG&A".

(5) We define cash sales and marketing expenses as sales and marketing expenses less depreciation, amortization and stock-based compensation as presented below:

Sales and marketing expenses $ 15,543 $ 16,369 $ 16,009 $ 46,315 $ 46,650